

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,

Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar,
Amloh Road, Khanna(141401), Distt. Ludhiana.

.... Appellant

V/s.

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer (Municipal Engineer),
Municipal Council,
Khanna.

(regd. Post) First Appellate Authority,

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local
Govt. Ludhiana.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 769 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is present.
Sh. Surinder Kumar, Assistant Municipal Engineer along with
Sh. Ajay Kumar, Junior Engineer are present on behalf of
Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 08.01.2019 with the directions to the Respondent/PIO to supply the requisite information to the Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO was also directed to come present with the compensation cheque/demand draft in the name of the Appellant along with the proof that the penalty has been deducted from the salary of PIO and deposited in the Government treasury.

In today's hearing, Sh. Ramandeep Singh states that certain information has been provided to him till date.

On the asking of the Court regarding the compensation and the penalty proof, Sh. Surinder Kumar assures that the compensation cheque/demand draft along with the proof of depositing the penalty in the Government treasury will be provided to the Commission within a week. Commission takes a serious view of this casual approach of the Respondent/PIO.

After going through the case file, the request of the Respondent/PIO has been accepted and the Respondent/PIO is directed to comply with the order of the

Appeal Case No. 769 of 2018



Commission dated 08.01.2019 by submitting the proof of the compensation cheque/demand draft along with the proof of depositing the penalty in the Government treasury, to the Commission within a week from the date of the order through registered post or through email failing which warrant will be issued in the name of the PIO on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is further directed to supply the remaining information to the Appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing. Regional Deputy Director i.e First Appellate Authority is directed to take disciplinary action against the PIO/ Respondent for non compliance of the order of the Commission. **A copy of this order be sent to the Respondent/PIO and to the FAA through registered post for their ready reference.**

The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

This case is adjourned to 16.04.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Dated: 26.02.2019

**Sd/-
(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner,
Punjab**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,

Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar,
Amloh Road, Khanna(141401), Distt. Ludhiana.

.... Appellant

V/s.

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer (Municipal Engineer),
Municipal Council,
Khanna.

(regd. Post) First Appellate Authority,

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local
Govt. Ludhiana.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 768 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is present.
Sh. Surinder Kumar, Assistant Municipal Engineer along with
Sh. Ajay Kumar, Junior Engineer are present on behalf of
Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 08.01.2019 with the directions to the Respondent/PIO to supply the requisite information to the Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO was also directed to come present with the compensation cheque/demand draft in the name of the Appellant along with the proof that the penalty has been deducted from the salary of PIO and deposited in the Government treasury.

In today's hearing, Sh. Ramandeep Singh states that certain information has been provided to him till date.

On the asking of the Court regarding the compensation and the penalty proof, Sh. Surinder Kumar assures that the compensation cheque/demand draft along with the proof of depositing the penalty in the Government treasury will be provided to the Commission within a week. Commission takes a serious view of this casual approach of the Respondent/PIO.

After going through the case file, the request of the Respondent/PIO has been accepted and the Respondent/PIO is directed to comply with the order of the

Appeal Case No. 768 of 2018



Commission dated 08.01.2019 by submitting the proof of the compensation cheque/demand draft along with the proof of depositing the penalty in the Government treasury, to the Commission within a week from the date of the order through registered post or through email failing which warrant will be issued in the name of the PIO on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is further directed to supply the remaining information to the Appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing. Regional Deputy Director i.e First Appellate Authority is directed to take disciplinary action against the PIO/ Respondent for non compliance of the order of the Commission. **A copy of this order be sent to the Respondent/PIO and to the FAA through registered post for their ready reference.**

The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

This case is adjourned to 16.04.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Dated: 26.02.2019

**Sd/-
(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner,
Punjab**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,

Ward No 18, Street No -2,

Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401,

Distt Ludhiana. M : 9417594553, 9464692553

....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer,

Municipal Council, Sahnewal

District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Regional Deputy Director,

Urban Local Government,

1st Floor, Mini Secretariat,

Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3040 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is present.

Sh. Jagpal Singh, Assistant Municipal Engineer – cum- APIO along with

Sh. Deepak Kumar, Junior Assistant are present on behalf of

Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

The case was last heard on 09.01.2019.

In today's hearing, both the parties came present and it was found that the Appellant Sh, Ramandeep Singh was unable to visit the office of PIO dated 24.01.2019 and later on. The Respondent/PIO was unable to give him time subsequently for collecting the samples.

After discussing with both the parties, it has been decided that the Appellant will visit the office of the PIO on 01.03.2019 after contacting the APIO, Sh. Jagpal Singh. Sh. Jagpal Singh who has assured before the court to supply the requisite samples as per the RTI application on the said date. In the event of his failure to do so, a strict action would be initiated against the Respondent/PIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties are directed to come present on the next date of hearing.

This case is adjourned to 16.04.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)

**State Information Commissioner,
Punjab**

Dated: 26.02.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,

Ward No 18, Street No -2,

Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401,

Distt Ludhiana. M : 9417594553, 9464692553

....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer,

Municipal Council, Sahnewal

District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Regional Deputy Director,

Urban Local Government,

1st Floor, Mini Secretariat,

Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3041 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is present.

Sh. Jagpal Singh, Assistant Municipal Engineer – cum- APIO along with

Sh. Deepak Kumar, Junior Assistant are present on behalf of

Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

The case was last heard on 09.01.2019.

In today's hearing, both the parties came present and it was found that the Appellant Sh, Ramandeep Singh was unable to visit the office of PIO dated 24.01.2019 and later on. The Respondent/PIO was unable to give him time subsequently for collecting the samples.

After discussing with both the parties, it has been decided that the Appellant will visit the office of the PIO on 01.03.2019 after contacting the APIO, Sh. Jagpal Singh. Sh. Jagpal Singh who has assured before the court to supply the requisite samples as per the RTI application on the said date. In the event of his failure to do so, a strict action would be initiated against the Respondent/PIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties are directed to come present on the next date of hearing.

This case is adjourned to **16.04.2019 at 11 A.M.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)

**State Information Commissioner,
Punjab**

Dated: 26.02.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ravinder Kataria,
64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar,
Dugri Road, Ludhiana.
M : 9463133590.

...Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Secretary, Regional Transport
Authority, Mohali.

First Appellant Authority,
O/o State Transport Commissioner,
PB, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1331 of 2018

Present: The Appellant Sh. Ravinder Kataria is present.
Sh.Dhanvinder Singh, Steno is present on behalf of the
Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 09.01.2019

The representative of the Respondent/PIO, Sh. Dhanvinder Singh states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant.

The Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Kataria shows his satisfaction by submitting an acknowledgement dated 26.02.2019, which is taken on record.

After hearing both the parties, it is observed that no further cause of action is required in this case. This appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Dated: 26.02.2019

**Sd/-
(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner,
Punjab**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ravinder Kataria,
64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar,
Dugri Road, Ludhiana.
M : 9463133590.

...Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Secretary, Regional Transport
Authority, Faridkot.

First Appellant Authority,
O/o State Transport Commissioner,
PB, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1333 of 2018

Present: The Appellant Sh. Ravinder Kataria is present.
Sh. Ravinder Singh, Clerk is present on behalf of the
Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 09.01.2019

The representative of the Respondent/PIO, Sh. Ravinder Singh states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant. He also submits a copy of letter no. 57 dated 21.01.2019, which is taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Kataria shows his satisfaction by submitting an acknowledgement dated 26.02.2019, which is taken on record.

After hearing both the parties, it is observed that no further cause of action is required in this case. This appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Dated: 26.02.2019

**Sd/-
(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner,
Punjab**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ravinder Kataria,
64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar,
Dugri Road, Ludhiana.
M : 9463133590.

...Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Secretary, Regional Transport
Authority, Patiala.

First Appellant Authority,
O/o State Transport Commissioner,
PB, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1334 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Kataria is present.
None is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 09.01.2019 with the directions to the Respondent/PIO to supply the requisite information to the Appellant before the next date of hearing.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Kataria states that incomplete information has been provided to him till date.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO, so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the Appellant and going through the case file, it has been observed that there were certain deficiencies which were pending as per this court's orders dated 09.01.2019. In today's hearing none is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO. Commission takes a serious view of this casual approach and Respondent/PIO is directed to comply with the previous orders dated 09.01.2019 and further directed to supply the requisite information to the Appellant through registered post after removing the deficiencies before the next date of hearing. PIO is further directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with sought for information failing with a strict action would be taken against him. The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

This case is adjourned to 27.03.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)

**State Information Commissioner,
Punjab**

Dated: 26.02.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Harpal Singh Sodhi, S/o Sh.Dasondha
Singh Sodhi, H.No 15, Kalgidhar Enclave,
Baltana ,Zirakpur.M : 9316127392.

.....Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial
Training, PB, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Principal Secretary, Technical
Education & Industrial Training,
Mini Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

.....Respondents

Complaint Case No. 540 of 2018

Present: Sh. Harpal Singh Sodhi is present.
Sh. Rachhpal Singh, Sr. Assistant **O/o** Director, Technical Education
and Industrial Training along with
Sh. Rajinder Singh, Sr. Assistant **O/o** Principal Secretary, Technical
Education and Industrial Training are present on behalf of
Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 09.01.2019 with the advice to the Respondent/PIO to supply the requisite information to the Complainant before the next date of hearing.

Sh. Rajinder Singh states that the requisite information has been sent to the Complainant vide registered post dated 18.02.2019. He also submits a copy of letter no. 1422402/1 dated 18.02.2019, which is taken on record.

The Complainant, Sh. Harpal Singh was given a copy of letter no. 1422402/1 dated 18.02.2019 and he states that there is some problem in postal service in their area, so it may take some time to reach his residence.

After considering the views of both the parties, the Respondent/PIO is advised to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Complainant, on the next date of hearing.

The Complainant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Complainant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

This case is adjourned to 16.04.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties..

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)

**State Information Commissioner,
Punjab**

Dated: 26.02.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rajeev Kumar Nayyar, 126-M, Gali No 3,
B/S Opp Hari Mandir, Gopal Nagar,
Majitha Raod, Amritsar 143001.M : 8146999602

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Principal, Hans Raj Mahila Maha Vidyalaya,
Mahatma Hans Raj Marg, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority,
O/o Principal, Hans Raj Mahila Maha Vidyalaya,
Mahatma Hans Raj Marg, Jalandhar.

...Respondent.

Appeal Case No. 1713 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rajeev Kumar Nayyar is present.
None is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 08.01.2019.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rajiv Kumar states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requested for the pending information. He also requested for a clarification that under which rules (existing or proposed rules) the Seniority List has been made.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO, so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the Appellant and going through the case file, in the previous hearing the Respondent/PIO was directed to supply the requisite information to the Appellant by clarifying as to under which Rules the Seniority List has been prepared, whether it has been prepared under Existing Rules or under the Proposed Rules. Regarding this, till date no information has been supplied to the Appellant. The Respondent/PIO was directed to send the same by registered post before the next date of hearing. Last opportunity is given to the Appellant, to clarify the facts of this case and for compliance of the previous orders dated 08.01.2019, failing which strict action would be taken against him.

The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, offer receiving the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

This case is adjourned to 16.04.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)

**State Information Commissioner,
Punjab**

Dated: 26.02.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Happy Khan, S/o Shri Jarnail Khan, Ward No 4,
Near Mahinderpal Da Hospital, Lehragaga,
Distt Sangrur.

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,
O/o SSSB, PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority,
O/o SSSB, PB, Mohali.

.....Respondent.

Appeal Case No. 1708 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Happy Khan is absent.
Sh. Roop Lal, Sr. Assistant is present on behalf of the
Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 08.01.2019.

The representative of the Respondent/PIO, Sh. Roop Lal, states that requisite information had already been sent to the Appellant through registered post. He further states that a copy of postal receipt dated 12.11.2018 through which the information has been sent to the Appellant had been submitted to the Commission on the previous hearing.

The Appellant, Sh. Happy Khan is absent, so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the Respondent/PIO and going through the documents placed on record, it has been observed that the Appellant, Sh. Happy Khan was absent in the last hearing dated 08.01.2019 and previously he was given last opportunity to appear in person or through any of his representative in today's hearing. But in today's hearing, he is again absent without any intimation to the Commission.

In view of above, it is presumed that he doesn't want to pursue this appeal case and he is satisfied with the information supplied to him.

This appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Dated: 26.02.2019

Sd/-
(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner,
Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Surinder Kumar S/o Sh.Bhagwan Dass Pandhi,
President, Nagar Welfare Society, Ward No.8, Fatehgarh
Churian, Distt. Gurdaspur-M-9463165327

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian,
District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority-cum-

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent.

Appeal Case No. 2806 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Surinder Kumar is present.
Sh. Baldev Singh, Clerk is present on behalf of the
Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 08.01.2019.

Sh. Baldev Singh, Clerk, who is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO states that requisite information has been supplied to the Appellant.

Sh. Surinder Kumar, Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him till date and requested for the pending information.

After discussing with the Respondent/PIO and going through the case file, the Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission. The Appellant, Sh. Surinder Kumar is further advised to appear in person or through any of his representative failing which the case will be decided on merits.

Also it has been observed that the representative of the Respondent/PIO is not well aware of the facts of this case. The Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the Appellant after removing the deficiencies, if any, by registered post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant failing to which a strict action would be taken against him on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 16.04.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)

**State Information Commissioner,
Punjab**

Dated: 26.02.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Surinder Kumar, S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass
Padhi, Pradhan Nagar Welfare Society,
Ward No. 8, Fatehgarh Churian, Distt.
Gurdaspur. M: 9463165327

..... Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council,
Fatehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.

First Appellant Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies,
Amritsar.

..... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1959 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Surinder Kumar is present.
Sh. Baldev Singh, Clerk is present on behalf of the
Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 08.01.2019.

Sh. Baldev Singh, Clerk, who is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO states that requisite information has been supplied to the Appellant.

Sh. Surinder Kumar, Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him till date and he further requests that the facts relating to point no. 3 be clarified and to give the proof of entry of the cess fees (Rs.19881/-) deposited with the Municipal Council by Sh. Dheeraj Kumar which has been entered in the register.

After discussing with the Respondent/PIO and going through the case file, the Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the requisite information relating to the proof of entry of the cess fees (Rs.19881/-) deposited with the Municipal Council by Sh. Dheeraj Kumar, to the Appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant failing which a strict action would be taken against him on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is advised to appear in person or through any of his representative failing which the case will be decided on merits.

The case is adjourned to 16.04.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)

**State Information Commissioner,
Punjab**

Dated: 26.02.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Surinder Kumar, S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass
Padhi, Pradhan Nagar Welfare Society,
Ward No. 8, Fatehgarh Churian, Distt.
Gurdaspur. M: 9463165327

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian,
District Gurdaspur.

First Appellant Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies,
Amritsar.

..... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1960 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Surinder Kumar is present.
Sh. Baldev Singh, Clerk is present on behalf of the
Respondent/PIO.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 08.01.2019.

Sh. Baldev Singh, Clerk, who is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO states that requisite information has been supplied to the Appellant. He further submits a copy of letter no. 104 dated 16.02.2019, which is taken on record.

Sh. Surinder Kumar, Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him till date and he further states that information relating to point no. 3, in which no attested photocopies of the notices has been provided to him.

After discussing with the Respondent/PIO and going through the case file, the Respondent/PIO is directed to supply attested photocopies of the notices to the Appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant failing which a strict action would be taken against him on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is advised to appear in person or through any of his representative failing which the case will be decided on merits.

The case is adjourned to 16.04.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)

**State Information Commissioner,
Punjab**

Dated: 26.02.2019